Common stock to be outstanding after this
  offering.....  28,5 21,597 shares
Use of proceeds.....  Repa yment of a portion of our Term A and Term
   B lo ans
Proposed NYSE symbol.....  GB

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

The following table provides summary consolidated financial data of our company for the periods indicated. You should read the summary
consolidated financial data set forth below in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and with our consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations data and cash flow data for the year ended December 31, 1999 and for the three
months ended March 31, 2000 give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds of this offering to repay a portion of our
indebtedness as if this offering and the repayment of indebtedness had occurred on January 2, 1999. The as adjusted consolidated balance sheet
data is adjusted as if this offering and the repayment of indebtedness had occurred on March 31, 2000.

4

   PRO FORMA
   Y EAR ENDED   PRO FORMA   THREE MONTHS  ENDED   THREE MONTHS
   -------- -----------------   YEAR ENDED   --------------- ----------   ENDED
   JANUARY 1,   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   APRIL 2,   MARCH 31,   MARCH 31,
   1999(1)   1999   1999   1999   2000   2000
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
  DATA:
Total revenues.....   $ 75,26 8   $76,590   $ 76,590   $19,886   $22,526   $22,526
Cost of goods sold.....   36,45 4   41,057   41,057   10,024   12,936   12,936
   ------- -   -------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Gross profit.....   38,81 4   35,533   35,533   9,862   9,590   9,590

Costs and expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative....   9,39 1   7,235   7,235   2,144   1,974   1,974
  Research, development and
   engineering.....   12,19 0   9,339   9,339   2,772   2,520   2,520
Other expenses:
  Interest expense.....   10,57 2   13,420   7,173   3,298   3,985   2,126
  Intangible amortization.....   5,19 7   6,510   6,510   1,638   1,627   1,627
  Other.....   36 4   1,343   1,343   74   61   61
   ------- -   -------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   1,10 0   (2,314)   3,933   (64)   (577)   1,282
Income tax expense (benefit).....   41 0   (605)   1,023   (17)   (184)   410
Cumulative effect of accounting change...   - -   (563)   (563)   (563)   --   --
Early extinguishment of debt.....   - -   --   (1,508)   --   --   --
   ------- -   -------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss).....   $   69 0   $(2,272)   $   839   $  (610)   $  (393)   $   872
   ======= =   =======   ========   =======   =======   =======
Net earnings (loss) per share (2):
  Basic.....   $   0.0 4   $ (0.11)   $   0.03   $ (0.03)   $ (0.02)   $  0.03
  Diluted.....   $   0.0 4   $ (0.11)   $   0.03   $ (0.03)   $ (0.02)   $  0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding (2):
  Basic.....   17,43 6   20,818   28,318   20,665   21,027   28,527
  Diluted.....   18,17 3   20,818   29,166   20,665   21,027   29,436

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW DATA:
Cash provided by operating activities....   $  8,92 7   $ 6,900   N/A   $   593   $ 4,631   N/A
Cash used in investing activities.....   (83,37 5)   (8,847)   N/A   (1,723)   (2,185)   N/A
Cash provided by (used in) financing
  activities.....   76,26 9   1,670   N/A   (775)   (3,835)   N/A
EBITDA (3).....   20,54 3   22,152   N/A   6,107   6,429   N/A

   AT MARCH 31, 2000
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  2,474   $  2,474
Total assets.....   187,782   187,782
Total debt.....   128,932   60,732
Total stockholders' equity.....   45,980   114,180

(1) In August 1998, we acquired the assets and liabilities of Hittman Materials and Medical Components, Inc., or Hittman. These figures
include the results of operations of Hittman from August 8, 1998 to January 1, 1999.

(2) We calculate basic earnings per share by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding during the period. We calculate diluted earnings (loss) per share by adjusting for common stock equivalents, which consist of stock
options. During the year ended December 31, 1999, the three months ended April 2, 1999 and March 31, 2000 and the pro forma three months
ended March 31, 2000, there were options to purchase 848, 829, 909 and 909 shares of common stock, respectively, that have not been
included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because to do so would be antidilutive for those periods. Diluted earnings per share

[…]

The pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2000 was $(65.2) million, or $(3.10) per share. Pro forma net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets, less the amount of our total liabilities, and then divided by the
total number of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount paid per share by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of
common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of the 7,500,000 shares of common stock
offered by us at an assumed initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 2000 would have been $5.0 million or $0.18 per
share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.28 per share to existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution of $9.82 per share to new investors purchasing shares at the initial public offering price. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2000, the differences between the existing stockholders and new
investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per
share paid:

The foregoing table excludes 967,028 shares of common stock to be issued upon the exercise of options outstanding under our stock option
plans as of March 31, 2000 at a weighted average price of $5.34 per share. If all of these outstanding options are exercised, the percentage of
total shares purchased by new investors will be further diluted from 26.3% to 25.4%.

18

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $  10.00
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of  March
   31, 2000.....  $  (3.10)
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   3.28
   --------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after t he
  offering.....   0.18
   --------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   9.82
   ========

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   ------------------ ---   -----------------------   AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCE NT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   ----------   ----- ---   ------------   --------   -------------
Existing stockholders.....  21,041,547   73. 7%   $ 65,184,000   46.5%   $  3.10
New investors.....   7,500,000   26. 3   75,000,000   53.5   10.00